

No. 17-1201

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY THACKER AND VENITA L. THACKER, PETITIONERS

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

SHERRY A. QUIRK
General Counsel
DAVID D. AYLIFFE
Associate General Counsel
JAMES S. CHASE
Senior Attorney
Tennessee Valley Authority
Knoxville, TN 37902

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
MARK B. STERN
WEILI J. SHAW
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

The general waiver of immunity from suit in the TVA Act’s sue-and-be-sued clause does not extend to claims based on TVA’s performance of discretionary functions..... 15

A. Sue-and-be-sued clauses embody limitations on the waiver of sovereign immunity applicable in appropriate circumstances 16

B. The TVA Act’s sue-and-be-sued clause, read in light of separation-of-powers principles, does not waive sovereign immunity from suits based on the performance of discretionary functions 19

1. The longstanding immunity from suit based on the performance of discretionary functions is grounded in separation-of-powers principles 20

2. Courts have uniformly held, based on separation-of-powers principles, that the waiver of sovereign immunity contained in the SIAA does not extend to actions based on discretionary functions 28

3. Tort suits against TVA for damages arising from the agency’s performance of discretionary functions would raise significant separation-of-powers concerns..... 31

C. TVA’s immunity from suit based on performance of discretionary functions is necessary to avoid interference with important governmental functions 36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Petitioners’ arguments for reading the TVA’s sue-and-be-sued clause to abrogate immunity for discretionary functions are without merit	40
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Home Owners’ Loan Corp.</i> , 107 F.2d 139 (8th Cir. 1939).....	35
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	2, 32, 38
<i>Atchley v. TVA</i> , 69 F. Supp. 952 (N.D. Ala. 1947).....	35, 42
<i>Baldassaro v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1207 (1996)	29
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	23
<i>Bearce v. United States</i> , 614 F.2d 556 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 837 (1980)	29, 30
<i>Bobo v. TVA</i> , 855 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Canadian Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29, 30
<i>Coates v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 816 (8th Cir. 1950)	21, 26
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake Towing Co. v. Meisner Marine Constr. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1060 (11th Cir. 1985), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Cranford v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 810 (2007).....	29
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	33
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	23
<i>Earles v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 1028 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Edwards v. TVA</i> , 255 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2001)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	18, 19, 40, 41
<i>Federal Hous. Admin. v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 368 U.S. 146 (1961)	39
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	27
<i>Gercey v. United States</i> , 540 F.2d 536 (1st Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 954 (1977)	28, 29, 30
<i>Grant v. TVA</i> , 49 F. Supp. 564 (E.D. Tenn. 1942)	34, 35
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 133 (6th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 us 1100 (1984)	26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22
<i>Johns v. Pettibone Corp.</i> :	
769 F.2d 724, 727-728 (11th Cir. 1985)	23
843 F.2d 464 (11th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig., In re</i> , 891 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1989)	29, 30, 32
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 87 (1845)	21, 22
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	27, 28
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	27
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988)	6, 9, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12, 20, 21
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 974 (2005)	29, 34, 36, 44
<i>People of Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913)	17, 18, 42
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Meredith</i> , 812 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1987)	9, 16
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 306 (1941)	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Queen v. TVA</i> , 689 F.2d 80 (6th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1082 (1983)	16
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 888 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	22
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	2, 32
<i>Tew v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	8, 9, 16
<i>United States Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 562 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1024 (2009).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. An Easement & Right-of-Way Over Two Tracts Of Land</i> , 246 F. Supp. 263 (W.D. Ky. 1965), aff'd, 375 F.2d 120 (6th Cir. 1967).....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. TVA</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	3, 32, 33
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Wiggins v. United States</i> , 799 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1986).....	28, 29, 30, 37
 Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 3.....	38
Amend. V (Takings Clause)	32
Act of June 27, 1934, ch. 847, Tit. I, § 1, 48 Stat. 1246	17
Act of Aug. 23, 1935, ch. 614, § 344(a), 49 Stat. 722.....	17

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721	24
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	24
5 U.S.C. 702.....	24
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	27
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (28 U.S.C. 2679).....	12, 23
28 U.S.C. 2679(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	23
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	5
28 U.S.C. 1346(b) (2012 & Supp. V. 2017)	40
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 2671.....	33
28 U.S.C. 2672.....	42
28 U.S.C. 2674-2675.....	42
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	5, 6, 42
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	5, 24, 33
28 U.S.C. 2680(d).....	6, 13, 28
28 U.S.C. 2680(l).....	6, 15, 20, 28, 37
Suits in Admiralty Act, 46 U.S.C. 30901 <i>et seq.</i>	13
46 U.S.C. 30903.....	33
46 U.S.C. 30903(a)	29, 31
46 U.S.C. 30904.....	31
Tennessee Valley Authority Act of 1933, 16 U.S.C. 831 <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. 831.....	3, 32, 33
16 U.S.C. 831a(a)(1).....	5, 32

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 831c(b)	6, 8, 11, 15, 16
16 U.S.C. 831c(h)	4, 10, 32
16 U.S.C. 831c(i)	4, 10
16 U.S.C. 831c(j).....	4, 38
16 U.S.C. 831c-2.....	23
16 U.S.C. 831c-3(a)	5, 32
16 U.S.C. 831c-3(b).....	5, 32
16 U.S.C. 831c-3(c)	5
16 U.S.C. 831c-3(h).....	5
16 U.S.C. 831d(l).....	37
16 U.S.C. 831h-1	4, 32, 34
16 U.S.C. 831j	3, 37
16 U.S.C. 831n-4(f)	3, 37
16 U.S.C. 831n-4(h)	3, 4
16 U.S.C. 831dd	3
12 U.S.C. 1725(c)(4) (1988).....	40
16 U.S.C. 825s	38
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	42
31 U.S.C. 1116	3
33 C.F.R.:	
Section 165.20	7
Section 165.23	7
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Hydropower Program</i> , http://www.usbr.gov/ power/who/who.html (last updated Jan. 1, 2018).....	39
92 Cong. Rec. 6563-6564 (1946)	42
H.R. Doc. No. 15, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	2, 5, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 1287, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	6, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 2245, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942).....	33, 42

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)</i>	25
Tennessee Valley Authority:	
<i>A History of the Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (1983), https://www.tva.com/file_source/TVA/ Site%20Content/About%20TVA/Our%20 History/A%20History%20of%20The%20 Tennessee%20Valley%20Authority. pdf	1, 2, 3, 34, 37
<i>FY 2019 Budget Proposal & Management Agenda and FY 2017 Performance Report</i> (Feb. 12, 2018), http://www.tva.gov/cj	3, 4
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>StrongPoint</i> (Feb. 9, 2016), http://cdm16021.contentdm.oclc.org/utills/ getfile/collection/p16021coll8/id/3498/filename/ 3498.pdf	38
